Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: С B. WING IL6009765 02/07/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 715 EAST RAYMOND ROAD WATSEKA REHAB & HLTH CARE CTR WATSEKA, IL 60970 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint Survey: 2460938/IL169429 S9999 S9999 **Final Observations** Statement of Licensure Violations 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6. Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Illinois Department of Public Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE **Electronically Signed** 02/14/24

STATE FORM

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 8

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				A. BUILDING:		С
		IL6009765	B. WING		02/07/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VATSEKA	REHAB & HLTH CARE	CTR	ST RAYMOND ROAI KA, IL 60970)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 1	S9999			
	 d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. These Requirements were not met as evidenced by: 					
	review, the facility fail risk by inaccurately of risk assessment, dev plan and implement f provide appropriate so prevent falls, investig appropriate post fall i residents (R1, R2) re sample list of three. newly admitted reside as a fall risk therefore prevention intervention experienced daily fall in which R2 sustaine					
	Findings Include:	am R2 was walking down				
	hallway on the Deme leaning to the right, w	am, R2 was walking down ntia Unit, bent forward and vhile holding onto the hand Ily asking for help stating, "I				

STATEMEN	epartment of Public He T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6009765	B. WING		02	C / 07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
WATSEKA	A REHAB & HLTH CARE	CTR	T RAYMOND ROAI (A, IL 60970)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 2	S9999			
	need help, I don't know where my kids are." R2 had a scabbed laceration above the left eye brow but was not able to state what happened. On 2/6/24 at 10:48 am, V2 AIT (Administrator in Training) stated R2 had a fall that was witness over the surveillance cameras by V16 BOM (Business Office Manager), which caused R2's eye laceration. V2 explained R2 "was a fairly new admission at that point, coming from another facility with a history of falls". V2 also stated R2 had experienced multiple falls since being admitted to the facility.					
	R2's ongoing Census admitted to the facilit					
	following diagnoses:	ses Listing documents the Alzheimer's Disease, /ith Behavioral Disturbances,				
	documents R2 requir assistance with movi position and lying to assistance with movi	essment dated 1/24/24 res substantial/maximal ng from sitting to lying sitting, partial/moderate ng from sitting to standing d has poor trunk control.				
	1/25/24 documents F	sment dated 1/24//24 and R2 is not a fall risk however 4 documents R2 is a fall risk.				
	1/24/24 at 3:42 pm - R2 has a small bump 1/25/24 - experience 6:40am. R2 was wall the siderail with CNA	document the following: experienced a witnessed fall. o on the head. ed fall at approximately king down the hallway, using (Certified Nursing Assistant) as unsteady and R2 was				

	epartment of Public He					
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. DOILDING.	A. BUILDING:		~
	IL6009765		B. WING		02	C / 07/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	REHAB & HLTH CARE	715 EAS	T RAYMOND ROAL	ס		
WAISERA	A REHAD & HEIN CARE	WATSEP	KA, IL 60970			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 3	S9999			
	unable to keep balan 1/26/24 - Staff report the floor via video su responded and noted on R2's back with co was noted to have a above the left eye. 1/30/24 - observed R in the tv room, and w back on the foot rest head on the left side R2 had previously ha area had a small am was applied with cold applied. R2's Risk Manageme document the followi 1/24/24 - CNA called witnessing R2 fall on head and also receiv left forearm. CNA sta and was unable to ke not able to explain w provided to R2 and C There is no post fall i being implemented. 1/25/24 - R2 was wa CNA close by. R2's g was unable to keep b There is no post fall i being implemented. 1/26/24 - nurse called fall of R2. R2 was lyi of the doorway in the R2 ambulating and b	ice and fell to floor. ed witnessing R2 falling to rveillance. Nurse and staff d R2 to be lying on the floor implaints of head pain and laceration with bleeding to 22 getting out of the recliner then R2 stood up, R2 fell and fell forward hitting R2's above the eyebrow, where ad steri-strips applied. The ount of blood, and pressure d cloth, more steri-strips ent Notes for the above falls ng: nurse to hallway due to the floor. R2 bumped R2's red a small skin tear to the sted R2 had an unsteady gait eep R2's balance. R2 was hat happened. Education CNA's to try and prevent falls. intervention documented as lking down hallway with a gait was unsteady and R2 balance and fell to the floor. intervention documented as d to hallway for a witnessed ing on R2's back on the inlet e hallway. Staff had witnessed recame unsteady falling in				
	noted to have a lacer actively bleeding with	via camera observations. R2 ration above the left eye, n open exposure of epithelial				
	tissue. R2 was only a nent of Public Health	able to state area of pain, not				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		C 02/07/2024	
		IL6009765	B. WING			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
NATSEKA	REHAB & HLTH CARE	CTR	T RAYMOND ROAI (A, IL 60970)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 4	S9999			
	what had happened. R2 was sent to the hospital and the laceration to the left eye was repaired with glue and steri-strips. There is no post fall interventions documented as being implemented. 1/30/24 - R2 observed getting out of the recliner in TV room, when R2 stood up, R2 fell back on the foot rest and fell forward hitting R2's head on the left side above the eyebrow, where R2 had previously had steri-strips applied. The area had a small amount of blood, and pressure was applied with cold cloth, and more steri strips were applied.					
	R2's medical record does not contain an at risk care plan for R2's fall risk upon admission.					
	admission and after has had an actual fail cognitive impairment limits, is unaware of balance. This care pl 15 minute checks for consult to evaluate n that promote exercis where possible, prov	d 1/29/24 {4 days after the first fall} documents R2 II with minor injury due to t. R2 does not understand safety needs, and has poor lan includes interventions of: r two weeks, pharmacy nedications, provide activities e and strength building ride wheelchair when T (Physical Therapy) for V.				
	care plan and interve 1/29/24 explaining, a therapy screened R2 instructed staff to pla weakness, after the t completed a medicat fall, R2 was placed o	tion review and after the 4th on 15 minute checks.				
-i- D		e dated 1/29/24 documents d PT after suffering 1-2 falls				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6009765	B. WING		C 02/07/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VATSEKA	A REHAB & HLTH CARE	CTR	ST RAYMOND ROAL (A, IL 60970)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 5	S9999			
	per day since R2 arrived at the facility {5 days prior}. R2 resides on the locked Alzheimer's unit and is currently using a wheelchair for mobility due to multiple falls. R2's PT notes dated 2/1/24 documents R2 requires support on the right side due to increased right side lean and wanting to reach out for wall rails. Fatigues quickly.					
	1:31 pm, R2 was wai	am - 9:32 am, and 1:15 pm - ndering/walking the hall's r forward and leaning to the insteady.				
	-	Nurse) stated R2 is suppose when ambulating, R2 is not				
	wandering/walking the leaning forward and l was unsteady. On twe this time, V12 CNA a and did not assist R2	am - 5:45 am, R2 was he halls unassisted, bent over leaning to the right. R2's gait vo seperate occasions during and V13 CNA walked past R2 2 with ambulation or redirect ot ambulate independently.				
	working on 1/25/24 w R2 was not walking a Management Report been sitting in wheel R2's foot hit the whee loose balance and fa	n, V15 CNA stated V15 was when R2 fell. V15 explained at the time, as the Risk documents but instead had chair and when R2 stood up, elchair wheel causing R2 to II. V15 stated V15 reported to the nurse on duty.				
	out the Risk Manage	n, V10 confirmed V10 filled ment Report for R2's fall on ed V15 had reported that R2				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6009765	B. WING		02	/07/2024
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VATSEKA	REHAB & HLTH CARE	CTR		כ		
			KA, IL 60970			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 6	S9999			
	not recall V15 saying hitting R2's foot on th might have. V10 just	d fell. V10 stated V10 does R2 had lost balance due to he wheelchair wheel but V15 assumed R2 had been t balance due to R2's gait				
	On 2/7/24 at 7:35 am, V2 stated no investigations for root cause R2's falls were completed and that V2 came up with the interventions based off what the nurses wrote on the Risk Management Reports.					
	assessments dated accurate as the med with R2's known fall a fall risk. V2 also co fall risk care plan imp	n, V2 confirmed R2's fall risk 1/24/24 and 1/25/24 were not ications that R2 takes, along history would have made R2 infirmed R2 did not have a plemented with fall prevention ented at the time of admission				
	laceration over the rigon open to air. The entire	am, R1 had a scabbed ght eyebrow, which was re right eye is surrounded with a greenish colored eek bone.				
	Notification Form dat was found on the floo from R1's head. R1 h	epartment of Public Health) ted 1/27/24 documents R1 or next to R1's bed, bleeding nad a facial laceration that esives while at the hospital.				
	documents R1 has s	Data Set) dated 11/1/23 evere cognitive impairments assistance only for mobility.				
	R1's Care Plan dated	d 1/20/23 documents R1 had				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6009765	B. WING		02	C 2/07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
VATSEKA	A REHAB & HLTH CARE	CTR	T RAYMOND ROAD (A, IL 60970)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 7	S9999			
	pharmacy to conduct	a medication review.				
	Training) stated V2 of investigation into R1' intervention of pharm was V2's idea as V2 interventions to put in does not have a DON confirmed the intervent intervention due to R a medication review preventing R1 from r keep R1 safe if it did The facility Fall Prevent documents the facilit safety and to minimize decrease falls and st wishes/desires for m mobility. Upon admiss will be identified and be implemented for r high risk for falls. If falls and observed up summoned or assistar resident. If a fall occ fall, a huddle will be of circumstances of the	s fall. Stated the new hacy doing a medication audit is the one that decides what not place since the facility N (Director of Nursing). V2 ention was not an appropriate 1 rolling out of bed and that would not assist in olling out of bed again or happened again. ention Policy dated 11/10/18 y will provide for resident ze injuries related to falls; ill honor each resident's aximum independence and asion, the resident's fall risk appropriate interventions will esidents determined to be at resident's are high risk for o or getting up, help must be ance must be provided to the urs, immediately after the conducted to help identify fall and the unit nurse will ons and new interventions will				